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Klusacek, Michael 

Subject: FW; SWF Storyline· Y2Kids March 18 

From: Ktusacek, Michael 
Sent! Wedrtesda March 19, 2014 6:35AM 
To: 'i ~I 
Cc~ o 1unsso , r 
Subject: RE: SWF Storyline- Y2Kids March 18 

rb)WJ 

You are the BOO Manager at SWF and your chain-of-command is first l!ne AFSD·G and second line f:SD. Neither the FSD 
nor I i'IUthor!zed or approved you to attend this event on 3/18/2014 on behalf ofTSA. 

Please prepare a detailed statement, in memorandum format, regarding your actions on March 18, 2014, You are to 
address the following specific Items. 

1) Why you were absent from your assigned duttes I position without alJthodzation by competent authority on 
3/18/2014, 

2) How you provided supervisory oversight of the SWF,f300 IHOgram on 3/18/2014 dmlng the time period of 09:00 
through 14:30 hours. 

3) How you performed BOO duties at the airport on 3/18/2014 and worked with BOO lrbiiBI I on 3/18/2014. 
4) How you complied with your EPMP Competency /:13- Dedslon Maklng In determining you could be absent from 

the airport find the BDO operatiMS on 3/18/2014 
5) How you complied with yaur EPMfl Cornpeter1cy U 4 ¥• Problem Solvlr~g ··· p(oVldlng suffldent BOO coverage at 

the airport on 3/18/2014 during the hours of checkpoint screening, 
6) How you complied with your EPMP Competency It 5 ~ con;munications hi requestlt\g authorization fr<Jm 

competent authority to attend the BOCES event on 3/18/2014 and communlcating with your supervisor 
regarding the planned event llrior to 3/18/2014 and afler you recelvecl the reminder notification on Tuesday 
January 14, 2014, 

7) How you complied with your EPMP Performance Goal Ill- Security Effectiveness & Awareness when you failed 
to perform the required dutii.)S as the BDO Manager on 3/18/2014, 

8) How you complied with your ~PMP Performance Goal# 3 -Internal Controls and Accountability. 

Please provide the required memorandum/ st.;1tement response by COO Friday March 21, 2014. 

Thank VOtl. 

Michael Klusacek 
AFSO 
TSAAib~ 
518-45~ 

From:l(bl(6J I 
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2014 3:13PM 
To: Klusacck, Mlchael 
Subject: FW: SWF Storyline - Y2Kids March !8 

I don't know if I have any email that gives me authorization to go. This Is a yearly thing and It's right her on the airport 
grounds. Here's one of the emails. 
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Klusacek, Michael 

Subject: FW: SWF Storyline - Y2Kids Mar<:h 18 
Attathluonts: Statement for M<m:h lS.doc; first emails..pdf; Y2Kids cmails.pdf; Full room.jpg 

FromJ!blt'l I 
Sent: Thursday, March 20, 2.014 4:28PM 
To: Klusacek,. Michael 
Cc: Johansson, Brian 
Subject: RE: SWF Storyline- Y2Kids March IS 

.@)Here ls my statement regarding March 18, 2014 

From: Klusacek, Michael 
Sent: Wednesday, March 191 2014 6:35AM 
roi(biC61 I 
Cc: Johansson, Brian 
subject: RE: SWF Storyline - Y2Kids March 18 

l(b)(R) 

Yau are the aDo Manager at SWF and your chain-of-command Is first line AFSD-G and second line FSD. Neither the FSD 
nor I authorized or approved you to attend this event on 3/18/2014 ot' behalf of TSA, 

Please prepare a detailed statement, In memorandum format, regarding your actions on March 18, 2014. You are to 
address the following spedflc items. 

1} Why you were absent from your assign(>d duties I position without authorllatlon by competent authol'lty on 
3/18/2014. 

21 How you provided supervisory oversight of the SWf-BDO program on 3/18/2014 during the time period of 09:00 
through 14:30 hours. 

3} How you performed BDO duties at the airport on3/!8/2014 and worked with BOO ·fbi(
61 ~n 3/18/2014. 

4) How you corllplied with your F.PMP Competency ff 3 ~Decision Maklr~g in determining you could be absent from 
the airport and the BOO ope(atlons on 3/18/2014 

5) How you complied with your EPMP Competency 114- Problem Solving- providing sufficient BDO coverage al 
-------Hle--ttlrport-on--3f18/2:6-t4llrtr!ngih"e'-hours-oh:hm:kputnt"meetiltig. · -- -- --~ .. -·- --------"t 

6) How you complied with your EPMP Competency It 5- Communlcatlonsln requesting authorlzatloll from 
~;om patent authority to attend the BOCtS event on 3/18/2014 and communicating with yo\W supervisor 
regarding the planned event pfior to 3/18/2014 and after you received the re1Y1h1der notification 0/l Tuesday 
January 14) 2014. 

7} How you complied with your EPMP Performance Goal U 1-Security Effectiveness & Awareness w11en you failed 
to perform the required dllties as the BOO Manager on 3/18/2014. 

8) How yoy complied with your EPMP Performance Goal# 3 -Internal Controls and Accountab!llty, 

Please provide the required rnemorandtlm I statement response by COB friday March 21, 2014. 

Thank you. 

Michael Ktusacek 
AFSD 
TSAAibany 
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Statement for March 18, 2014 

1. Why you were absent from your assigned duties I position without authorl2at1on by competent 

atlthority on 3/18/2014. When 1 first heard they were having the 2014 event In March 1 
mentioned it to you on one of your tdps to Stewart. You told me to get with Ray to see If he had 

anything 10 hand out. I remernber this because Jack joked that as long as he dldrft have to go 

and we all kind a chuckled. I was definitely remiss in not reminding you about It as the day came 

closer. 1 spoke wttfl Jack and Tony about It q\llte a few times in the last few weeks. I am so usee} 

to Ray cc you and Btlan on most of his ema!ls 1 didn't realize that you weren't on them until 

your email on the 181
h. 1 was very surprised when you answered my email that I was going to IJc 

at the job fair with 11What job fair" 1 wish 1 would have called you now or that you had called mo 

instead of me just sending an email. I certainly didn't have to go or even wanted to go. I had 

been dreading it for months. Last year I was so cold and hungry th!." whole time that I was not 

looking for.vard to lt this year! !understood it to be OllE! ot my Collateral Duties. 

2. How you provided supervisory oversight of the SWF-BDO program on 3/18/2014 during the time 
period of09:00 through 14:30 hours. I met with~ln the morning as: always at\d she knew 
exa~tly where I would be and that I would have my BlackBerry on me at all times. I hate to bring 
this up, but she even came over for a while under my Instructions. ! was going by what we had 
clone the year before when 1 was allowed to have voi~Jnteers come over with me, She asked If /" 
she could stay arter her shift al)d !Jut her OT it) there. l was pretty sure you wouldn't t~pprove ~NT' 
that so 1 said no that It could only be at the terminal. so she was there frcun about 1100 to 121s/;J<11J(h!i?: 
Now that I know this wasn't appmved I would Hke to iiide"'Thatlact,Iii.trf't)) ccFtaln!y (i()fftolni 5?11-fif/?)(vvt 

to lle and It was the rerfect environment for us to be involved In and I would have liked to 
actually gotten out In the crowd and discussed behaviors. lt wasn't just kids there and I was very 
aware that this would be a good target for terrorists. 

3. How you performed BD~t the airport on 3/18/2014 and worked wlth BDol(bJ(6J I 
on 3/18/2014. I met wl!lt:::_j in the morning and made sure that she knew where l wollld be 
and how to get hold of me. Also Jack and all the STSO's knew. They also knew l was being joined 
by Lonnie n · e the Canine Handlers so If for some reason they cotlldn1t reach me they could 

~------<aiHhe , (b \D) l~P'I'Ie-oVel'"tlnci-gttve-me·a break.~ --·· ---------------+ 
4. How you complied with your EPMP Competency ff 3- Decls!on Making in determining you could 

be absent from the airport and the 800 operations on 3/18/2014.1 made my decision knowing 
that we had dlsClJSsed the event even though it was mMths before and ln hindsight I defh\ltely 
should have brought it up again. llmew the other TSM was aw<1re of where I was at and how to 
get hold of me e~long with all the STSO's and of course my BDCIIbll6l I When 1 am in my office I 
am 1 mile away from the terminal and when I was at the event l was only .4 miles away from the 
tennlmll. I could respond very quickly !f need be. 

S. How you cor11plled with your EPMP Competency 114- Problem Solving- providing sufficient 
BDO coverage at the airport on 3/18/2014 during the hours of checkpoint screening., I realize 
that we are short on BOO's and I try and be at the terminal as much as possible. With ail the 
changes wlth staff I definitely should have made sure yo1.1 were aware of the event. The SOP 
only directs that l need to be doing the actual BOO duties for 8 hours a pay period plus another 
8 working and mentorlng the BOO's. 
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6. How you complied with your EPMP Competency II 5- Communications In requesting 
authorization from competent authomy to attend the 80CES event on 3/18/2014 and 
con'llntJnicaUng with your stJperv!sor regarding the planned event prior to 3/18/2014 and after 
you received the reminder notification on Tuesday January 14, 2014. I have to say I really 
dropped the ball on this. If I had just taken the time to look at who was in the CC address for 
those many email.~ back and forth from Ray this whole ugly mess could have been avoided, I 
guess my only reprieve Is th<~t 1 had !.O much cornmunkatton between ALB Admlnlstr<~tlve 
Officer Ray I assumed that everyone at the airport knew. I am not trying to pass the buck to him; 
this Is definitely all on me. It certainly wasdt his job to make sure yoll knew. 

7. How you complied with your EPMP Performance Goal# 1-Security Effectiveness & Awareness 
when you failed to perform the required duties as the BOO Manager on 3/18/2014, 1 don1t 
believe I failed to perform my required duties. I worked at the terminal for almost 2 hours In the 
morning, I was b~ck at my office before 1400 and stayed after my 1530 shift in my office to 
catch up on work for almost an hour, As stated before the senior TSM, Bll01 and all STSO's knew 
where 1 was and knew ~bout the event for some time, I was doser to the terminal then whetl 
I'm In my office. I learned last year that this Is very hard worki It's a large group and I have to 
explain over and over how TSA is such a good agency to work for. Since the kids are younger 
than most Job fairs I tell them a lot of times ym11\g people who are going to college can find a 
schedule where they can work 20 ho~1rs And still go to col!ege.l had discussed It with Jack many 
times hoping he could send a few uniformed TS0 1S over. 

8. How you complied with your EPMP Performance Goal tl 3 -Internal controls and Accountability. 
I made sure that the other TSM on d(lty knew where I was and also spoke with him 0r1 the 

phone which r had on me at all times, I had forgotten to bring one of the props that had been 
sent down from ALB so I had to call Jack and see If he could bring it down to me. He sent 

l(b)tuJ t down with lt. I checked my ern ails frequently and checked to make sure I didn't miss 
any calls from you. 1 would have come right back If you hr~d t(l!d me to. Lonnie and Mike took 

the tablecloth and sign back to Alll with them when they left so there wasn1t anythhlg that I 
couldn1t have just dropped and run at uny time and been right back to the terminal or rny office, 

I sincerely ai)Oiogize tor not corntmmlcatlng better with you and also wlth the FSD. 

1 am attachlng a few emails and a photo, 
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Klusacek, Michael 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

htlportanc&: 

r"li'i I 
friday, Mar<h 28, 2014 6:04PM 
Klusa<::ek, Mkhael; Johansson, Brian 
Please read 

High 

At lhe: beginning of Marth I took a 3 day weekend for my daughter's birthday. When I returned on the fourth I had an 
email from Jack letting me know that BOO ~adn't been filling out her daily summary sheets when she worked as a 
BDO afrer her TSO NH training. I spoke wit~ and told her she needed to go back and fix lt. She explained that she 
didn't think she had to on overtime. 1 didn't believe this for a minute, but told her that she did and she needed to go 
back and flU them in. 1 spoke with her again the next day and she hadn't done it yet. loki her she had tn do IL I gave her 
some time during her break from New Hire t~alnlng to work on lt. She told me she couldn't (emember everything. I said 
tiM do the best you can do. I knew she wasn't going to be my problem soon enough. 
Last week you sent an email asking about her schedule precisely whether she worked the 51

h 61
h and J'h, I dbl checked 

the schedule and told you she hadn't. Going back over the dally stlmmary and talking to Tony I see that she put in the 
daily summary that she was at the checkpoint wher\ she didn't work that day. Obviously that's why she couldn't 
remember what she did and didn't have mjfb n~tes,~1e didn't work as a BOO that afternoon and was nen~ous because I 
was :;o upset with her that she messed up. JC as off that day so I never even looked for a dally summary sheet for 
that day. Talking with Tony It sounds like you think I have gone In and falslfled dawments? Is this true? If so why haven't 
you talked to Jn!:. about If~ You're my SPOT Coordinator and my mentor.l really believe that we should slt down one on 
one and talk about thls.l would like to come up to ALB next week In the morning and discuss this. I am supposed to 
mMt with my SPOT Coordlnatof every wet:k.Last year l never even spoke to the SPOT Coordinator, he never even called 
me on the phone to say hi and Introduce himself, You told me last year when you slgnedrbJ(R\ !lOP's end of the year 
summary that you would be my new SPOT Coordinator. We still haven1t had a chance to actually have a meeting. The 
only time was when you had Jack, Tony, and my:;elf go over the lnvestlgatloo. l know you are busy, but 1 am hearing that 
everything lam doing Is wrong. I feel as my mentor you could help me ovt here. These are the duties I have been 
carrying since I've come to Stewart; 
Safety Officer 
Property Control Officer 
Collateral Duty IT Information 
Computer Refresh and New ETD's 
Key Inventory and Management 
KRONOS Timekeeping 
Facility lnspe;;tions 
Exit interview.~ returrling badges parking passes etc .. 
MCOP's (77 last year) 
Plus. training everyone here on MCOP's 
Helping others with Fed Traveler 
Fleet Management car inspections and Malnt 
Sunflower and Chase Credit Cards 
Waiver for unclaimed property 
Unclaimed Property storage 
Combined Federal Campaign 
Hazmat ·Safe Harbors 
Badges have been doing audits for Metal, PIV, SIDA 
Making TSO schedules and Flight Schedules 
PIV learning the new Light Workstation software 
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MCM Housekeeping 
TOPS 
MCOP Audits for Ray's Timekeeping 
Training my BOO's 
Vipers 
PSE's refreshers and SOP Test 
SPOT !Share briefings 
rutth1g In rny time at the checkpoint to stay certified 

I am pretty sure I haven't even listed everything, this Is just off the to1> of my head. And now I hear you want to fire me? 
How can this be? I was resigned to put in paperwork for a self-demotion. My mistakes are; l h<~dn't audited rny BOO's 
notebooks and Dally Briefing sheets (the first t!rne we really even talked about them was the end of Dec or Into Jan), I 
went to a Job Fair and there was miscommunication (I take full responsibility), on one of the daily summary sheet 

ltbJ(6J tNrote In a day by mistake! If you still want to move forward with a proposal for tennrnatlon than yes I will ask 
for a self·defl'lotlon, but 1 am so sad and disappointed I never had a chance here! I hope It's alright that I send this to 
Brian also, 1 jusl can'l help but feel that maybe you both don't realize all the different hats I wear here, I love my office 
up here on the hill, but when you are trying to do all these different things plus running up and down the hlll because 
flies are up here and vice versa It Is exhausting especially when it's cold and snowy or raining, Very rarely do I leave the 
office at my scheduled time, b~lt I didn't mind because I thought l was appredated and that everything I do here Is 
lmportaht. Lately I go home and crywhlctl is what I am starting to do now so 1 wlll end this email. Sorry It was so 1ong1 

but this is my livelihood and I just bought a house. I hope you can flnd It In your hearts to give me a second chance. Sorry 
that1s enough. Thank you for taking the time to rr.ad this you'll never know how much I appreciate it! 

Sincerely, 

F' )16) I 
Slf'OifiJim,sportation Scclllity >llauager 
Stenltll't · . (S'IMF) 

office 8i;;~~~~ 
11! Cet4>WGi 
P c~rr,~ -::-:-:,...,..,..,-----' 
•Fax.845-567-0482 

Fb)(6) l(b)(6) 

··-·--------------------------------i 

' 
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Klusacek, Michael 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
SubJect: 

l(h)(6) 

Monday, March 31, 2014 2:03 PM 
K!usacek, Michael 
Self-Demotion 

Per our earlier conversation today t would like to se!f·demote myself to EBDO G !3and effective Apri\201 ~ 2014 Pay 
Period 8. Thank you. 
Respectfully 

jlbl(6) 

l'b;:' I 
, 

4 0'1 •Imnsponatwn Secunty :Manager 
Stewmt I11temationaf.Jli1port (SM) 
Office 845-220J!b)(6) 1 
q;~ Ce (b"cl 

Peen 
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Klt~sacel<, Michael 

From: 
Sent: 
'fo: 
Subject: 

Thank youl 

.. .,.Original Message---·· 
From: Klusacek, Michael 

lr'IIGI 

Wednesday, April 09, 2014 9:4S AM 
Klusacek, Michael 
Re: Rescind self·demotion 

Sent: Wednesday, April 09, 2014 07:31AM 
To:ltbJtbJ I 
Cc: Dederick, Nadine; Johansson, Brian 
Subject: RE: Rescind .self-demotion 

STSMI(bll61 

1 have received your email and rAquested HR Specialist Dederick halt the RPA for the self-demotion. 

Mike Klusacek 

·····Ofginal Mjssage·-··-
From (bJ(tiJ Doreen 

Sent: Tuesday, April OS, 2014 2:18PM 
To: Klusacek, Michael 
Cc: Dederick, Nadine 
Subject: Rescind self-demotion 

Mike, 1 have decided to pull my self-demotion. I no longer want to do it. Thank you. 
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-~----···-···---

Management FY14 NiP 

Kit & Make a Plan 
EFt: Ready.gov-Make a Plan & Kit FYJ..4 NTP 

~ironmental Management System General Awan=ness Training 
Environmental Management Syst-em General AwarenessTra!niog fY14 NTP 

Guidance Regarding the Use of Race for Law Enforcement Officers 

Guidance Regarding the Use of Race for taw Enforcement Ff14 NT? 

Local fire safety and Evacuation Plan-Briefing 
lOcal Mr"e Safety and Ewwation Plan Briefing Fi14 NTP 

IT Security A'N?rerless Trairhng 

IT Security A"Wareness Train1ryg F'f14 NT? 
IT~ Awareness Training 
On common Ground: Sikh American <:ultuc.31 Awar-eness for law Enfon:etnent 

On Common Ground: SikhAm~ricanOJltural Awareness for law Enforcement FY14 NTP 

A Culture of Prfncy Av..-areness Pl14 NTP 
Privacy at OHS: Protecting Personal Information 

Preventing Racial, Ethnic; and Re!igious ?rofiling Training Stief 

Active Shooter Response Training 

Ha:zard eomm·unication and Hazardous Materials' Management Training 

I 

3/28/2014 
3/22/2014 

3/28/2014 
3/28/2014 

3/28/2014 

3/28/2014 
3/25/2014 
3/25/2014 
3/25/2014 
3/2512014 
3/20/2014 

3/20/2014 
3/20/2014 
3/2onol4 
S/20/2014 
3/20/2014 

3/20/2014 
3[19/2014 
2/12/2014 
1/30/2014 
1/30/2014 
1/30J20i4 
1/2S/2014 
1/29/2014. 

l./24/2014 

1/24/2014 
1/24/2014 

12/23/2013 
12/U</.2013 
12/lS/2013 
12/11/2013 
11/19/2013 
@l5hiili~ 

li/lS/2003 
11/11/2013 
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!5-452- PointS of Dispensing Team Training 

ETO Smft:hs 5000Tv1.0 OifferencesOass and Job Knowtedg_e Test {lnJtial} EAMS 
l$-451.- Anthrax Preparedness 
Advanced ExplosivesTtaining-Stnuggfing in Accessible Property !>ractica!jt.ab 

Get A Kit &Make a Plan 

DHS EPl: Ready.gov~Make a Pian & Kit Pfl.3 Q3 NTP 
Employee Notices of Unsafe or Unhealthful Working Conditions 

I!Mpto~ Notices of Unsafe or Unhealthy Working Conditions FYl3 Q3 NTP 
Guid<lnce Regarding the Use of Race foe 1..2w Enforcement Officers. 
Guidaru;e Regarding the use of Race for law En."b.-c.:ement FYl3 Q3. NTP­
NTP -Envirorunerrt:al Management System General A'lol<\rerteSS Training 
OPSEC Fundamentals FY13Q3 1\tl? 

Safety Awareness: Checkpoint SafEi:ty 

Saf.ety Awareness: Checkpoint s"afety F-Y13 0,3 NiP 

Locaf Fire:Safety<:lnd Evaruatiofl Plan Briefing FY13Q2 NT? 

dassified National security lnfurmation:forlSA Employees and Contractors 
Insider Threat Avtareness T n1ining 

' and Management 
DHS Travel C:ardTraining 
Personal Property Management Policy Overview 

Pt:ohibit~d/?ermttted ltems Update: T~ining Brief 
Uniformed Services Empl~t and Reemployment Rights Act. (USERRA) f'Y13 0.2 NTP 

10/23/2013 
10/28/2013 
10/25/2013 
9/27/2013 
9/27/2013 
9/26/2013 
9/16/2013 
9/16/2013 
9/16/2013 
9/16/2013 
9/16/2013 

'3/3/2.0!3 

9/2/Z013 
8/9/2013 

7/25/2013 
7/16/2013 
7/13/Z013 

7/9/2013 
6/lS/2013 
6/l.S/2013 
6/19/2013 

6/19/2013' 
6/19/2013 
6/lS/Z013 
6/tl/2013 
6/19/2013 
6/lS/2013 
6/lS/2013 
6/13/Z013 

6/3/2013 
5/16/2013 
5/W/2.013 

5/8/2013 
5/8/2013 
5/8/2013 
5/2/Z013 

4/29/2013 



TS
A

 15-00014 - 009106

(b)I:S) Fo'undaUon.s of Classified National Sec:uri'tf FYJ.3. Q.2 NTP 

l=leet lP"l 

¥~~~~-&[~~;$§~-(o:'i'<~·!A&~s("'t;l;{~i'*'-"""'~?~i~,~~i~ 
Maki'ng ~ormance Management WorK for You · ' 
M<:~kfng-Performance ManaSementWol"kforYou · 

Prohfnited/Permftted ftems ypdat.e: web-based Training 
Leading Through Change 

CoiTec'"Jve Bargaining Ovenriew · 

Bloodbome Pathogens Awareness Pr1.3 W: NTP II 
Admi:n!stration GuidefurConductingTSO Job Knowledge Tests EAlV.S Test.Admlnistrator~ining 
Unitary Dispute Resolution System {UDRS} ! ! 
Prevem.ing Workplace Violence at TSA I' 
WORKPLACE VIOLENCE P-REVENTION- LOCAl., TRNG- AF5D LEJ.BOLLER l 

ACTIVESHOOTERTRNG 
EPJ R-elated Exercises 
Transportation Security Administration Security A-greement and Acknowtedgernet'.t for n 
OHS.No Fear Act Training (updated} 

TSAStructured lntervievtTraining{Version2} _ 

-~-~tl SSJ: Awai"eness Training for SPOT BOOs and SPOT SMEDOs ! 
Travel Document Checker (TDCl Recurrent Training FY1l. Q,1 NTP- 1 

Travel Document Checker (TDq Recurrent Trair.ing · 
Sensitive Security Information (SS!) Awareness FY13 0,:1 ?..qp 

i 
I 
I 
I 

il 
il 
" 1 

4{24/2013 

4/24/2013 
4/lfj/2013 
4/10/2013 
4/10[20l3 
4/10/ZOl3 
4/5/2013 

3[2Jl/2013 
3/25/20l3 
3/25/211l3 
3/25/2fJ13 
3/15/2013 
3/5/2JJ13 
3/5/2013 
2/9/20l3 
2/5/2013 
2/5/2013 

1/15/2013 
1/11/2013: 
1/11/2013 
l/11/2013 
1/1.1/201.3 

1/l1/2!Jl3 
l/l1/2fJ13 
1/1l/2fJl3 
1/11/2013 
1/11/2013 
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SFNSITI'/E SECURIT\' INFORMATION 

-
Date: April 30, 2014 

u.S. L)cpaltll\tlllt or llomc!And Security 
Stew.u-tlntcmntional Ab-)IQ11 
:n Airport Ccmu Orlve 
New Wh1dsor. New Ymk 12253 

Transportation 
Security 
Administration 

To: Ll'b_1'6_1 -----'~SPOT TSM, Stewati International Airport (SWF) 

From: Mr. Michael Klusacek, AFSD, Stewart International Airp01t (SWF) 

Subject: Notice of Proposed Removal 

Ref: Case File Number: ._jtb_''_
6
' ____ .J 

You are hereby notified that Tam proposing to remove you from the Federal Government itt 
order to promote the efficiency of the Federal Service. Tf a decision is made to remove you il 
will not be made 01' affected eadiet• than ymw reply, If you do'not reply, a decision will not be 
made earlier than (7) calendar days from the date you receive this letter. 

Bncl{gl'ouud: 

On December 16, 2013; Assistant Federal Sccudty Director (AFSD) Michael Klusacck 
directed you to conduct an Administrative Review I Audit of the Behavior Detection Officer 
(BDO) activities at Stewart International Airpol't (SWF) encompassing the pet'iod fmm 
December 1, 2013 through December 14, 2013, Pay Period (PP) 24-2013. This review was 
instmcted to be a comparative analysis of the BDO Activity Shcctsi Pet'formance Measurement 
Information Systen1 (PMIS) information or entries; BDO database infonnation; Playbook 
hours performed; BOO Notebooks; assigned schedules: actual hours workedi Kronos swipes 
and other relevnnt records. You were directed to provide a detailed response relative to each 
day's activities for each BDO that was on d\Jty during the r-eview period, You were fmiher 
instructed to cite the so~trce information reviewed; the method usc to verify the accuracy and 
completeness of the program information; and any recorded erro1·s, omissions or discrepancies 
noted. Additionally, you were instructed to include recommendations for cotTectlve actions if 
deemed appropriate, with reference made to pertinent TSA Management Directives (MDs) for 
any discovered violation of tules, policies, procedures, or other authoritative guidance. 

Dul'ing the time frame of December 20, 2013 through December 24, 2013 you provided AFSD 
Kln@cek wjtb an "audjt" T'ott for each of the three BUOs assigned to SWF (Officers 

rbJtbl Your audit format was presented as "Notebook + Summary + 

WARNING: This r~curd Coltl~hu SrnsUIH St~nrHy hlform~Uon lhM Is controlltd mtd~•· 4, CFU pMI$15 And 1:520. No p~rt of this 
~toni may be dl~duscd to person~ wi!I!OIII a ''ufed to know", ns (lcnncd tu .f'.) CFR pftrls IS ftl!d 1~2(1, except wUh the wfllten 

pen11lst on~ 1 m·lnrlou S~t11rUy Ad111lnhh'Atlun or I he StrreJMry ofTrausportaHon. UMnltunlzrd 
rcl~niC >ll~)' n~ult in tlvll penalty ur othe•· ncliBn, or 11 llc dlsclosnrc Is govemed by :li U.S.C. !iSl A lid 49 

CFR parli tS~ttd I520. 
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PMJS +Daily Repol'l" for the items you reviewed. You then mnrked "Okn for specific days. 
You did not provide any detailed information as instructed, nor did you ide.ntify e.rrors; 
omissions or discrepancies: or provide any reference to rules:, policies, or procedutes violated. 
As a result of the ·~audit responses" you submitted, AFSD Klusacek requested you provide him 
with photocopies of the documents you reviewed. 

Upon t·cccipt of thif; documentation, AFSD Klusacek conducted an in~depth analysis of the 
material - which you stated you had already reviewed. This document examination revealed 
evidence that official records submitted by the SWF BDOs were either inaccurate, or 
con1radktory to the information memorialized in their BDO notebooks. A side~by~side 
compatison of the Daily HDO Tracking Sheets; the PMIS Playbook Sheets} and the BOO 
Notebooks indicated that document falsification was occurring. 

On January 8, 2014, AFSD Klusacek met with you; Transportation Security Manager (TSM) 
l(t•Jltil ~t the SWF Administrative Offices regarding the 
audit and the apparent falsified information identified. It was determined that additional 
Closed Circuit Television Video (CCTV) footage covering time periods where discrepancies 
existed bctweel\ official documents should be l'evicwed. This additional info1'mation gathcrittg 
n)sulted in conclusively! by a preponderance of the evidence, that the Officers involved had 
submitted false reports rclatlvc to 1hdr BOO activities during the period of December I, 2013, 
tlu·ough December 14,2013. 

A secondary audit was conducted by AFSD Klusacck for BDO jrbl(6J !encompassing 
the timetrame fi·om February 23, 2014 Uu·ough Morch 8, 2014 (Pay P-04-2014). The same 
types of apparent fUise entrie-s and false documents were identified as being submitted. The 
results of these audits exposed your failure to ensure employee compliance with TSA policies 
and proced\Jl'es or ptovidc propet' managerial oversight of the BDO pt•ogram activities at 
Stewart International Airp01'l (SWf'). 

Charge 1: Negligeut Pcrfornuutce of Duty 

Specification 1: On March 17,2014 AFSD Klusacek directed you to provide the Pay 
Period (PP) 04-2014 B-DO notebook, BDO Daily Tracking sheets, and PMIS 
Playbook sheets for BDO ~ 1 5)(61 1. An audit of these documents conducted by 
AFSD Klusacek disclosed numerous errors and conflicting documentation. You failed 
to identify any of the errors; omissions Ol' discrepancies noted by AFSD Klusncck. 

Sr>ecification 2: The referenced audit of BDoi<Wol lrecords for PPd?54~y014 I conducted by AFSD Klusacck disclosed a BDO Tracking She-et M listing BD l\t:J 
name~ for March 5, 2014, 3.5 hours ofBDO activity during the timeframe 
from 1630 ~ 2000 ho1.1rs. not work during this period and had depmted 
work at 1600 hours on the You failed to identify this document 
submission containing false information. 

WAR , 1u !:irJIJIIi\·~ ~n~rfly lnf(lrm_ath'lll that is tontf(llltd uud n .t') CIIH parh lS IUid ISlO. No pat I of thl~ 
rtte~rd rn~y be dl$do!cd 1(1 pH~mu \1'"• u defined h\ 49 CFR purls IS Rlld 1520, t~Ctptwilh lhc wrJUcn 

pcrml$1l~;~uortlleAdminl>lrAioroftheT1·muportMiionSccurlty n!m · t~r ofTnlllpOrtRil~n. Unt~llth~rlud 

rcl~h\C may ruullln ell• II p~nAUy or 111hu ac!!on. For u.s. gm•crnmcnt Agtudrs, public dlstlc!llrc 1 · 5:!: ttnd 4') 
CFRpArU lhnd 1Sl0. 
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Specification 3: On February 26, 2014 BDollbJ(Gl I listed OLC activities for 

the majority of her shift. BDO ~only perfotmed actual liDO activities for 50 
minutes during her 8 hour shift. You failed to identify this non-performance of BDO 
duties and did not exhibit any managetial function in addressing the failure ot' BDO 

l(bJ(bl Ia perform her required BDO dutie~. 

Specification 4: During a meeting wlth AFSD Michael Klusacek on Monday, March 
31,2014 you wcr·c asked if you had reviewed the PP-04-2014 BDO notebook; BDO 
Daily tracking sheets and PMIS Playbook sheets for BDO l(biiBI I prior to 
sending them to AFSD Klusacek. You stated you had not reviewed any of the 
documents prior to sending them, 

Specification 5: On March 18,2014, you had BDqlbJIBJ lteave her post at the 

airport passenger terminal and work at a job fair type event, not in the airpot1 terminal, 
during the 11eriod of approximately 10:30 ·-- 12:30 hours. RDO~was the only 

BDO on duty al SWF airport at the time, and was performing SPOT duties prior to 
yon having her leave the passenger terminaL 

Speciflcatlon 6: On February 27, 2014 AFSD Michael Klusacek sent an email to you 
and the TSMs at SWF advi~ing them BOO l(b)(b) I self-demotion was 

effective March 9, 2014, attd she was ttot to petfonn BDO duties after March S, 
2014. On March 12, 2014 at 11:32 hours former BDO jlt·)(GJ !accessed the 

SWF BDO Daily Sunuuary dalabasc. You failed to identify hct· actions or address this 
improper accessing of the DDO database by the former BDO. 

Your actions nre also in violation of the RDO SOP, Rev.3, Section 2.3 B that states, b J t 
J)(, 4, J. '~ · 14(r 

WARNING: 1'111~ rwwd com~hiJ Stn~ M'niMilllliiiRI is e~11trolltd UIHitr 49 Cl"ll p~r!S 15 nnd 1520. No Pll~l of this 
r~ford may b~ di,rla!~d to pCr!llll~ wlthool ~"need to 11011 , • 49 CFR p~r!~ IS ~nd 15:1(1, ~xcept witl1 the wrH!~u 

ptrnJisslon of til~ Adblirlistrntor ortl•r TrAiupm·t~tion Sm1rlty Adml••htrAtiOJior t 1 AilS orrntioll, Unnutlloflt.cd 
rel~ll~e n1ny n~ulllu dvll p~nnhy or oth~r ~ction. For U.S. govmnncnt ngcndcs, pubUe rlistlosur~ Is gllvtrnc ~~ntl4~ 

CFR pnrl$15 nnd 1520, 
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Your actions wel'e also in violation of the tbllowing sections of TSA Management Directive 
(MD) No. II 00.73-5: Employees Re>ponslbilities and Code ojCondoct: 

Section 5.A, that states in part, ~·rsA employee~· are respomible for ... observing the following 
basic on-the-job rules: (7) Observing and abiding by all laws, rules, re&ulations and otller 
authoritative policies and guidance. " 

Section 5.B that states: "Managers and supen•isors are responsible for: 

(4) Providing positive leadership and serving as (I role model for subordinates by 
complying with all employee responsibilities, (tnd demonstrating a commitment and 
sense o[responsibflity to their job and high ethical standards. " 

(7) E11.forcing employee compliance with all TSA directives, policies, ptograms and, 
where applicable, DHS directives, policies and programs; timely investigation of 
reported non··compli<mce with all directive, polich1~· and programs; immediate and 
appropriate corrective action when an employee is found not to be In compliance ·with 
TSA directives, policies and programs." 

Section 6.A, that states: ''TSA employees must comply with all standards, responsibilities and 
code of conduct established by this direcllvc and shall report any violcttion(s) of this directive 
to appropriate management officials. NOTE: Failure to comply with thls directive and/or 
failure to report violations of this directive may result in appropriate COLTective, disciplinary, or 
adverse action, up to and including removaL 

Section 6.E, th&t states: "While on or o.[f.duty, employees are expected to conduct themselves 
in a manner thm does not adversely reflect on TSA, or negatively impact its ability h' 
discharge its mission, cause embmmssment to the agency, or came the public and/or TSA to 
question the employee's reliability, judgment or trustworthiness." 

Charge 2: Leaving your tluty station without authorization 

Spcciftcattort: On March 18, 2014, without perniission ot prior approval from 
anyone higher in alLthNity1 you left yotll' assigned position as the SPOT I BDO 
Program Managct' to attend a job fair type event at another building on airport prope1ty. 

You were absent from your primary duties at the passenger temtinal during the 
timcframe of approximately 0900 - 1430 hours. 

Your actions are in violation of the following sections of the Behavior Detection and Analysis 
Transportation Security Manager llandbook: 

(b)(J)48USC !1141c) 

WAIINJN(;!1'h 1 ret rlt tntormAI!tln thM!s coutrcllril••ml~r49 CFR J>Nrl~ IS nnd 1510, 1'\o llflf! of this 
record mil)' be dh~hJS'd to {lrr~ou' wW1out a "M.~~-·to u , C..lll art$ IS and lSlO, exccpl with the wrhten 

pel'lllh!IOII l)f tilt Admiltl\lrAWI' I)( the Ttflll!])OrtMion S~ftll'l(y Adml~l$trMion til' tht ::;_~cr~ . nuihorind 
ttlcnst 11\1\Y rrw1J ill t!l•ll ptuAU)' or otl~n· Action. For U.S. g\JYfl'nnltJII Hgcndcs, l!Ubllc di>dGSllrc is governed by S U.S.C. S5rMffil"49 

CFR 1mrts 15 nnd 1~2U. 
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Your actions were also in violation of TSA Man'!gcmcnt Directive (MD) No. 1100.73-5: 
Employees Responsibilities and Code ofConducl, section S.A (7) that states, "TSA employees 
are re::.ponsibfe for ... observing the following basic on·the~job rules: Observing and abiding 
by all laws, rules, regulations and other authoritative polides and guidance." Your actions 
additionally violated Section 5.B(4) that states Managers and supervisors are responsible for, 
''Providing positive leadership and sc1·ving as a role mode/fOr subordinates by complying with 
all employee responsibilities, and demonstrating a commitment and sense of1·esponsibility to 
theirjob and high ethical standards''; and Section5.B(7) that states Mauagers and supervisors 
are responsible for, "Enforcing employee compliance with all n'iA directives, policies, 
program.~ and, where applicable, DllS directives, policies and programs,- timely investigation 
of reported non-compliance with all directives, policies and prngi'(IIJ/.1'; immediate and 
appropriate corrective action when an employee is found not to be in compliance with TS'A 
directives, policies and programs. 

Charge 3: ll'ailure to follow instructions 

Specifi<:ntion 1: On December 16, 20131 you received an enmil from the AFSD 
instmcting you to conduct a comprehensive audit of the BDO ~ctivitics at SWF. This 
instruction pmvided very specific criteria to be included in yoor review; including a 
compnrison of the HDO activity sheets; PMIS data; BDO database information; 
Playbook hours; BDO Notebooks; assigned schedules; and actual hom·s worked. Yo1.1 
were fmthcr instructed to provide a detailed response of your findings for each BDO 
reviewed; the method used to verify the accuracy and completeness of the information 
analyzed; and provide recommendations for conective actions with reference to 
applicable TSA MDs for any instances of nonwcompliance. Yom audit response cited 
"Notebook 1- Summ01y 1 PMIS 1- Daily Report" as the items reviewed. You did not 
provide any detailed information or recommended corrective action as instructed by 
AFSD Klusacek on December 16,2013. · 

Specification 2: Dudng a Jammry 8, 2014, meeting you wcie instructed by AFSD 
Klusacek to focus your attention on the oversight of the SWF BDO program and 
transition non~BDO related Administrative Duties to TSMs Engelhardt & Duarte. As of 
February 28, 2014, you had not complied with the instructions to turn over 
administrative dt!tics to the TSMs as dircct~~d by AFSD Klusacck, 

Speciticatfou 3; On Fcb111ary 28, 2014 you were again instt·uctcd by AFSD Klusacek 
during a telephone convenmtion to focus your attention on the SPOT I BDO Program. 
During this same telephone call you acknowledged the prior instruction; stated that 
TSM Dualie had told you to give the Administrative duties to him and said you would 
be doing that so you could spend more time at the terminal and would be providing 
oversight of the BDO progrnm. As of March 28, 2014, you had not complied with the 

WARN/NV: Stcuril)' lnfonn»llcn th~llt to:mtrolled w•dcr 4!1 CFR p~t·h lS and 152{1, No putt of thl' 
nrord •l-AY b~ dl~dos~d to ptt~on~ 11·itho11t A "11HI , CI•B arts IS A lid 1520, tnept 1\'lth the written 

permiMiOit Q{ tht Administrntor ofth~ TnuuportAtlm1 Scrurlty AdminiJirRtlon or the Stcre · uthm·lud 
l'dta$t mAy rt'$1111 iu dvll ptnalty or utl1cr actlou. For U.S. gol'ffiiiiiWI ageuclt~. (1\lllllc ditclo»urc Is govcl·ned by 5 O,s,c. 552 an 

CFI{ p~tl! 15 ~nd 152(1, 
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inslrudions to turn over administrative duties to the TSMs as directed by AFSJ) 
Klusacek. 

Specification 4: In an email dated March 28} 2014 to FSD Brian Johansson and AFSD 
Michael Klusacek you listed 28 Administrative duties you stated you continue to 
perform beyond yom primary dutie.s as the SPOT I BDO Manager. You did not comply 
with the instructions that you were to transition. these tasks to the two screening 
managers as issued on January 8, 2014, and February 28,2014, by AFSD Klusacek. 

Specification S: On December 10, 2013 AFSD Michael Klusacek, via email, issued 
you an it1struotion that a BDO tt'acking sheet would be placed at the checkpoint 
supervisor's }JOdium and the DDOs were to begin recording their status with the 
supervisors effective Sunday, December 151 2013. On Monday December 16, 2013 
you advised AFSD K lusacek via email you had not instituted the tl'acking sheet as 
directed on December 10, 2013. You did not comply with AFSD Klusacek"s 
instruction until December 16, 2013. 

Your actions are in violation ofTSA MD No. 11 00.73u5: Employees Responsibilities and Code 
of Conduct, Section S.A (7), that states in part, HTSA employees are responsible for behaving 
in a Wtty that does 11nf bring discredit 11pon the Ji'ederal Govemment nr TSA, and for observing 
the followil1g basic on~the-job rules: (7) Obserl'ing and abidfng by all laws, rules, regulations 
and olheJ' authoriwtfve policies and guidance." Your actions were rdso in violation of Section 
5.8 (4) that states Managers and supel'visors a!'e responsible for, "Providing positiwJ 
leadership and sen,ing as a role model fOJ· suhnrdfnates by C(Jmplying with all employee 
l'e.~pm1Sibilities, and demonstrating a commitment and sense of responsibility to their job and 
high ethical standards. " 

Charge 4: lnAJlpropriate Conduct 

Specification 1: On August 5, 2013 you ~ent an email to TSA SWF personnel entitled 
"MADE fN INDJN' which contained several photographs of life in India. You sent the 
email out as '1Hieh'1 Importance even thnngh this information was not related to .:ury 
TSA proce~s; procedure m· security matter. 

Speciflc»tion 2: On Fcbnwry 7, 2014 you sent an email to 44 TSA SWF employees 
entitled HSo Be It". This email contained a joke or sorncthing to that effect uruelated to 
~my TSA process; proccdtJre or secudty matter. 

YouJ· actions arc in violation ofTSA MD No. 1100,73~5: Employees Responsibilities and Code 
of Conduct (lfandbook)) Section D, (2) that states: 
1'Email: The govemment e-mail system is provided for the conduct of official TSA busines.•>. 
However, limited personal use is authorized as long as this use does not inte1fere with official 
duties or cause degradation of network services. 

WARNING: 1 s r((l.lr • 1 formnU~u thAilt<:Ollh"tllltd llndtr49 Cl<R pM-I$15 MUd 1520. No p!\rl oflhli 
re~ord mny be (11${10Stll to p¢rson~ wllhO\It 11. "nett.! to know , a5 ' 1 1520 ~xcept ll'l!h the written 

pcrml~!lon of the Admlolt!rlllnr of the Trnn!porlfltinn s~curlty AdmlntstrAiion or the S«Uet~ry ofTr~nspor A o , 
l"eltase mAy l"esult Ju cl\·ll penalty or other Rctlon. For U.S. gover11111ent ~~:enrlfs, publlr lllsrlo~\ll"t 15 go\·~rMtd hy S tJ.S.C . .552 fllld 49 

CFU p~tb lSDnd 1510. 
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(a) Employees are prnhihited fi·om sending e~mall or enclosures that are obscene, 
hat~ful, harmful, malicious, hostile, threatening, abusive, vulgar, dejOmatmy, 
proftme, or tacially, sexually, or ethnically objectirmahle ... 

(b) Email ,~;hall not contain any i11t1ppropriafe messages that ridicule, or that may 
he offensive to others based on race, religimL.color, sex, age, disahility, 
national origin, sexual orientation, marital or parental stahts, or genetic 
informal/on." 

Your actions also violated Section 6.E. of TSA MD 1100.73~5: Employee Responsibilities and 
Code of Conduct 1hat states in part: "While on or ojfduty, employees are expected to conduct 
themselves in a manner that does not ... cuuse ... 1'SA to question the employee's reliability, 
judgment or trltst.J.'ol'thiness ". 

I considered a number of fac1ors in determining to propose your removal from service for the 
misconduct cited above. I considered the natme and sedousncss of your misconduct and i1s 
relationship to youl' duties. As a Manager you are held to a higher s{andard of conduct than 
subordinate employees as you are respmtsible for setting the example for others to follow. 
You have failed to demonstrate appropriate leadership or stewardship of the BDO progmm at 
SWF. By failing to properly ensure the BDO program was functioning in compliance with all 
required procedures and policies_, you compromised the TSA security mission and jeopardized 
the safety of the travelhtg public. Yom· faih1re to review and verify the daily reports submitted 
hy the SWF BDOs etlabled documen1ation containing ft~lse infonnatiort to be retained as 

official l'ecords. You failed to identify numerous acts of misconduct by your ~mbordinate 
etnt)lnyce.<: whom you dil'ectly t-mpervlserl. Throughout thl!j e11tire review pmcess you lacked 
domain awareness; objectivit)'i cl'itical thinking and did not exercise good judgment. Jn shm1~ 
you were not paying attention to what was occntTing on a daily basis. I find the misconduct 
described in Charge 1 and associated specifications so serious that I would have proposed your 
removftl fOI' this charge alone and absent the remaining chat'gcs. The BDO Manager position 
has a critical impact on the effectiveness of the airpmts layered security system. Your 
negligent pertbtmancc of duties created vulnerability in our secudty postute at SWl'. 

Concerning Charge 2~ leaving yO\n assigned duty position as the SPOT TSM on March 18, 
2014 without authorization to attend a Non-TSA event, without approval from anyone higher 
in authodty (FSD/ AFSD)~ is a very serious matter. During the timeframe you \Vere away from 
your duty station without authorization, you did not provide liltlY overslght of the BOO 
program nor did you perform any BDO related activities inchtding "walk-the-line"; training of 
1he BDO on duty, OJ' any BDO pmgram administration. You did nol consider a Risk Based 
Deployment; created vuluerability in the security program and failed to pmpedy deploy 
personnel. The incident is aggravated by your decision to have the only BDO on duty at the 
airport join you in this en~ totally removing u layer of security fium security screening 
operations. During BDO~bsence fmm the airport, while accompanying you at the job 
fait, a US Ail' flight depmied at ll :35 hours and a Delta flight depatted at 12:36. None of the 
passengers 011 these two flights were subjected LO BDO observation I screening as you had 

rttord rtlliY bt dl~ctowltc p~r~OI\S Wllhont A "1\Hd to k•ww", M denned 111 20, ex~ept wit II the wtitten 
pnllllil!ml of the Aliulillhl!'Rtol' of the TrAnsportation Setllrity ,\dminbll'~llon or lh.e St~l'tiM')' ofTrAnspor ·I zed 

rclense may result In dvll ptiiRIIy or otlltr ncdm1. For ll.S. govetum~nt agencle~, publlc dlsdosm·c ts governed by S O.S.C. S!il n11d 
CliR (l~rlll IS ~nd 1520. 

Page 7 of 15 



TSA 15-00014 - 009114

Notice of Proposed Removal~~(b~)(~cl=] Apri\30, 2014 

removed the BDO layet• of security without permission or consultation with the FSD or AFSD. 
I am so alarmed by this cir<:umvcntion of security proccclures that this March 18, 2014~ event 
alone makes me question whether you possess the integrity and judgment required of your 
position. I find the ltliscondtJct described in Charge 2 so serious that I would have proposed 
yonr temovat for this charge alone and absent the othct· charges as you engaged in an activity 
that seriously undermined our ability to fultill our security mission. 

Your misconduct identified in the specifications listed under Charge 3 - Failure to Follow 
Instmctlons • is of great concern to me as the AFSD. As a SPOT Manager you arc expected to 
act as a role model for subordinate officers and promptly respond to all orders/instructions 
fton.1 your supervisors or others in authority. When you fait to follow a1l instl'uction, it hampers 
management's ability to maintain good order and discipline in the workplac,e as it undermines 
your supervisor's authority. Additionally, we cannot tolerate employee's picking and choosing 
which instructions they wilt follow or attempting to justitY why they didn't comply with the 
instructions issued. Management must have the confide11ce that employees will follow the 
instructions issued to them. As a Manager you are held to a high standard and ynur failure to 
comply with instructions of yout· direct supervisor is 1\0t acceptable and must be addressed. 
Your actions, us Olltlilled in Chatge 3, have compromised my tn1st that yoll will follow 
directions in the ftJture. 

The misconduct identified in Charge # 4 ~ Inappropriate Conduct • is very alarming as it 
reveals extremely poor decision making Md judgment. The two specifications cite instances 
where you sent inapp1'opri.ate emails via the TSA system to TSA employees and outside 
entities. The content of your emai\11 could be considered crude and offensive, and arc 
unacceptable in a model workplace. This behavior \s contrary to what I expect from any TSA 
employee- most ce1tainly ~omebody occupying a leadership position. Your decision to send 
these cmails as '1HIGH lMPORTANCEu furthet indicates to me that you lack the 
profcssionalisn\ integrity, and good sense required of your position. 

The charges and specit1cations in this case reflect a repetitive pattern of disregard for TSA 
procedures and policy, A review of your official training record indicates that you attended 
Image Awal'eness training on September 26, 2013; and received the TSA Code of Conduct 
brlef from the Fcdcl'al Security Director on November 19) 2013 and completed the training 
course entitled "TSA Code of Conduct Leader's Pledge" on December 23, 2013. It is therefore 
apparent that you have been advised of your obligations to exercise prudent supervisory 
judgment in the course of your dutic!i. I also noted that you completed Online l.eal'tling Center 
(OLC) courses "Prewmling Racial, Erhnir and Religious Profiliug Training and Brief' on 
September 26, 2013 and March l9, 2014, and ''Guidance Regarding lhe Use of Race for Law 
Enforcement Officers" on June 19, 2013. You also completed the TSA MD 1100.73-5: 
Employee,\' Responsibilities w1d Code ofCondJI(:/ course on November 15, 2013 and AprJI 16, 
2014. Additionally, in my December 16, 2013, email, I directed yoll to teview TSA MD 
1100.73-5; TSA MD 1100.75-3 and the TSA Table of Penalties, and provided you with a 
computer link to aU three docmnents. Thus you were on notice and aware of Employee 
Responsibilities and Conduct requirements, as well as the penaltles for non-compliance. 

WARNING: Thll t~ror C(lll ormutlon tl1nt Is tOll trOlled untltr 49 CfiR flhrb IS Aud 1510, No part of Ibis 
raord may be d!sclo~e!l to p~r5ou~ wilho~t 11 "n~nl to know , rl' 15 11nd 1520, u~~pt with th~ wrltleJJ 

pH minion oftht /ullnlnl>lr\\!OJ' ~f I he Trilmp~rtlldQn Serurlty Adminlllrntlon or th~ ScHttH~ o oriud 
reltA~r mAr rr.ln\t ill e\Vil p~nally or other Mtl(ln. For IJ.S, glll'el'flm~nt agt11dts, pubU~ dlst!olllre I~ govcmcd by s tl,s.t. 552!1Hd 49 

CF!t pa••ts IS n11~ tslO. 
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On MMch 31, 2014 I met with you at SWF to discuss the pending matter and provide you with 
the opportunity to address the BDO program issues, You acknowledged you had not conducted 
an in~depth review of the BDO activities even though you had read the instn1ctions contained 
in my December 16, 2013 ~mail. You stated that you did not know what the word 
('comprehensive" meantj however, you failed to contact me to provide clarification, not' did 
you use any tools at your disposal to ascertain the meaning of the word. You stated you did 
110t recall sending me an email in which you admitted you had not completed a side~by~side 
review of the items identified in the December 16, 2013 email. You acknowledged that the 
audit was discussed in detail at a January 8, 2014 meeting and that you asked if you were 
going to be held accountable for the BDO activities. 

Dming our March 31, 2014 meeting you questioned ifBDO Notebooks are official records and 
stated words to the effect that "it's just their notes". You also questioned the doctll'ttents that 
were pmduced by the BDOs as being false documents. You stated words to the effect of "You 
only think that because you were a Tl'ooper. That's not how the rest of us think." When asked 
if the documents and notebook entrie:'l were true and accurate representations of the wot•k 
performed by the BDOs you admitted they were not. When asked if a SJ1ecific BDO had lied in 
his entt'ies you answered "Yes he lied." When asked agr~in if the entl'ies wct'e false you stated 
words to the effect: ''/don't see it that way. lie is dumb as a box of rocks. He doe:m't know 
what he did. His stuff was all over the place. " When asked Mgain if the BDO had lied you 
answered; "Yes he lied." 

When discussing the February 23, 2014- Mut•ch 8, 2014 (PP-04-2014) BDO notebook and 
paperwork completed by BDO l(bl(6l lyou were .asked if you had reviewed the 
paperwork prior to submitti.ng it for my review. You stated words to the effect of "No I didn 'I 
revie>-v it. It was her last pay period as a BDO. She is stupid I was done with het. She was 
KOing to be our of my hair." When questioned about h ·_ B 0 daily tracking sheet that listed 
3.5 hmn·s on March 5, 2014 being performed hy BDO (blt6l when she did not work as a BDO 
that day youresp,onded with words to the effect of: "She didn 1t do any paperwork until I asked 
her on March 411 and then she still hadn't completed it /atel' when 1 asked her again. She didn 'f 
make any notes and she was trying to remember what she did. She put down the 3.5 ho11rs on 
the tracking sheet. 1 went back and checked after you asked me about that day." When asked if 
you had identified this enor prior to me aski11g about it, you answered in the negative. When 
asked whose responsibility it was to teview the BDO paperwork and make sure it was accurate 
you answered ''1 guess It was min~. " 

When asked about the March 18, 2014, incident where you left the airport without 
authoriz..1tion, you stated that you had attended this event in 2013 and just assumed yotl could 
go in 2014. When asked who appmved you leaving yom position as the BDO Manage!' and 
attending this event you answered "there were emails back and forth, the other managers 
knew J was going." When asked specifically if you had permission from the FSD, the AFSlJ 
or the Administrative Officer Ray Stevens you stated "Ray knew I was going." When asked 
specifically if you had received permission from yom direct supervisor or lhc FSD or the A.O. 
you answered "No. It was my fault for not communicating with yo11 and letting you know about 

IYAkNJNG: Til is re~ur() cont~im S~ns II VC lliJtl fh~fi! ciJU(riJiltd lllld~t' 49 CiiR !I Arb 15 nnd 1520, No [1111·[ of Ibis 
rc~ord nmy ~~ !lhd•m!l to p~noosw!Hwut a "u~td to know , M artslS and 151Q, tlWjlt with lhewt•Jtlcn 

permission Qfthc Admi>ll~tralor ofth TrmiSIIOrlft!lon Sr~nrit)' Admlnlsfntlon of the Sr~re a · tlon. Unauthorized 
relt~~t m~y ruult Itt d~l\ penrtlty ar olh~r Rcti011. For U.S. go~·nnment ~gend~t, publk dildostn-.: ft governed by 5 

CFR p~•·fi: tS ~nd Uf20. 
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the evem. J spoke with my former AF:'YIJ and he told me there isn't enough to fire me and the 
most that can be done is to charge me with AWOL. You Mn charge me with AWOL." 

When asked about taking the only BDO on dut with you to the job fair you am;wered words 
to the effect "1 asked fOr volunteer.'l mtd RDO tbJ(6J came over to help me for about an how. " 
When asked what time she wns at the event you answered she rurlved around II :30 a.m. You 
were shown the BDO Tracking sheet completed by BDO (b)(6J vhioh listed her attendance at 
the event fmm 10:45 to 12:30 hoU!'s and you stated woi' s to t te effect ('Yeah, .the took hm· 
time getting thete and then she wanted me to keep her on OT. " When asked abm1t lhe removal 
of our only scheduled BDO from screening duties you stated words to the effect of: "What's 
the dif!ere11ce when we don 'I have anyone scheduled beccmse you fired all of the other BJJOs. 
lt's 110 different. We don't have cove1·age then and we didn't have cove!'tJge when BDO ~ 
was with me," You were asked to identify been "thcd" and you answered: 
"You forcedltb)(B) Ito refire; self-demote to TSO and you're 
trying to force me to selfdemole io BDO. " 

When asked directly if AFSD Klusaeck had spoken with eithc4<bl(61 I you stated: 
"No, but the audit you did is whal camed them to leave their posilions. 11 You were then asked 
if they were being held nccO\mtablc and had been provided with the documentation 
managemcnl ge~thcrcd to identify their misconduct you responded 'lf gues,s," You were then 
asked if you had identified any of their misconduct and you answered "No''. 

When asked to explain your thought process relative to security ut the airport terminal and the 
providln of screening passengers for the two flights that departed during the time you and 
BDO (b)(

6l were at the job fllir you failed to answer. You were asked how the BDO~ling, 
a layer of sectJdty was effected on March 18, 2014. You answered that BDO (b)(6J had 
performed BDO SPOT activities at the terminal pl'ior to her leaving and going to the JO fair. 
When asked. if she performed any BOO activities during the period of 10:30 12:~·s you 
answered: "Yes, She was observing people at the job fair. jJ When asked if DDO~listed 
this as a Play you answered you didn~t know, When asked if she had performed any BDO 
Duties at the airp011 terminal and screened pass\!ugers for the lwo flights that were active 
during the 10:30- 12:30 tirne frame you answered with words to the effect of: "No, how could 
she? She was with me. You know I hat." When asked if security was compromised or lessened 
due to your removal of the BDO you frowned~ contorted your face and said 'Wo," When 
shown the TSA Table of Penalties Section M.6 regarding the impacting of security you stated: 
''b that what you think 1 did? That's ridiculous" 

At no time during this March 31,2014 meeting did you demonstrate an understanding of the 
seriousness of yow· failure to perform your duties as the BDO Manager1 nor did you indicate 
you understood a layer of security had been removed due to yout' actions, It is evident that you 
arc not focused on the TSA Mission or security. 

)f Mlctertnining the appropriateness of the proposed pcnnlty of removal, I considered mitigating 
'fa;;tors~ including your length of service with an entry on duly of January 23, 2005; your 
satisfactory 2013 EPMP pctformance tevicw; and that you have 110 prior discipline in your 

WARNt.vtJ: Tills rtcot·d cout~lt!t Sensll ve, c~ trolled 111UI~1· 49 CFlt p-rt~ IS attd ISlO. No p;ll"l of lhi.l 
··~~ord m11y be dl.;{lo;~ll to pcrtous wllhont a "uctd to kll<lw", AS denr1ed lu th the \~rlUtn 

p~rmislimr o[ tile AdmllliSII"nlor or !lie TrntlS(lfll'l~!lOII s~eurl(}· Adllllnlslrfli!On or the St~r~lm"Y ofTrAU~POI'IAflon. UniiU 10 ' 
rtltRtf mar I' Wilt hi civil Jltll~lly Ql' otll~t· a cHon. For U.S. govttnmtnl agcndu, JHibllc dlldosur~ h ~<'1\ltrntd by S tJ.S.C, SSl A lid ol9 

Cfft patti IS aud ISiO. 

Page!Oof15 



TSA 15-00014 - 009117

N , fp dR tl1"1161 
otlcc o ropose cmova : L---' April30, 2014 

record. However, I find these factors to be heavily outweighed by the nature and seriousness 
of your misconduct and the direct relation~hip to your po.sitiOii of SPOT Manager. I fmd that 
your actions as described in the above Charges and Specifications ahove raise queiltions about 
whether you will act in the best interest ofTSA at al! times. Therefore, it is my contention that 
proposing your removal from the Federal :;et'Vice is appmpdate and warranted. 

The guidance outlined in the TSA Table of Penalties was also considered in determining the 
appropriate &ction regarding this matter. The penalty assessed is within the range of penalties 
for this type of offense: 

• { find the misconduct described in Charge 1: Negligent Performance of Duties falls 
under Section IL7., Neglect of Duty, where the aggravated penalty is a 15 day 
suspension to removal. 

• The misconduct detailed in Charge 2: leaving your duty station without authori7.ation ~ 
I find that this falls \mder Section M.6 Screening and Security. The removal of this 
'!'SA layer of security is an activity that scdously undermined sccul'ity. The 
recommended penalty range is 14 day suspension to removal and the aggravated 
penalty is 15 day suspension to removaL 

• Chat·ge 3: Failure to Follow lnstmctions is contained in Section D.2, where the 
aggravated penalty is removaL 

• The misconduct detailed in Chat·ge 4: lnappt"opriate Conduct - is contained iu Section 
B.l with a recommended penalty of 5 day to t 4 day suspension and an aggraVated 
penalty of 15 day suspension to removaL 

[t is my contention that the aggravated range of penalties for Charges t; 2 & 3 is uppropl'iate 
when your repeated violations of TSA Policies and continued neglect of duty are considered. 
The aggmvated penalty is also apptopdate fOr Charge 4 as these emails are offensive in nature 
und were sent by you as a management offLcial. As a BDO Manager (STSM) you are held to a 
higher standard, and the aggravated penalty range of removal is applicable. Therefore, I am 
proposing you be removed from your position as the BOO Manager and from Federal Service. 

This notice is a proposal and not a decision. You have the right to reply to this proposal orally 
and/or in writing and furnish any evidence in support of your reply within seven (7) calendar 
days after the date you t•cccive this proposaL Consideration may he given to extending this 
time limit if you submit a written request stating your reasons for nccrling more time. Yom 
written reply and atty evidence should be sent to the Deciding Official, Mr. Bl'ian Johansson, 
Federal Sccmlly Director, Albany International Airport, and 737 Albany .Shaker Road) Albany, 
New York~ You may make arnmgements for an oral reply by contacting FSD Johansson 
at 518-452-C::..J 

1¥. H tlri lnform~«~n !hat is routrol!c\1 under 49 f.TR rmHs15 I!Hd 152(1, No {IArl of litis 
rc~ord rn11.y be dbd(I!Cd 1!:1 pcuont 11lllwllt M "nrtd to now , S20 eHt t with the wt!Hen 

pernlbs!on of the Adlnln!strAtor of the Tran~portAtlon Security Athnlulttration or 1he SecretAry 6fTrAnsportA on. n 
rdt~te mRy mult In dvil ptn~lty or other ~dian, For U.S. ~ovmuntl~l R!Jtnrlrs, pub lie dlsdou1re ls governed by S U.S.C, SS2 and 49 

CFR pHrts 15 Rnd 1520. 
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You have the fight to l:le represented l:ly an individual of your choice in preparing and 
presenting any reply. If you choose to have a representative, you must provide your 
representative's name in wdting to the Deciding Official before the expiration of the reply 
period and you must provide written notice of any change in representation. Management has 
the right to disallow your !'cprescntative if the representation creates~ a conflict of interest or 
position Ol'} where the representative is a TSA employee, if he or she cannot he spnred because 
of critkal TSA work. Yol! arc rcsponsibk for all costs a~sociated with yom· representation, 
including any travel expenses. You may refer to TSA MD 1100.63~3, .l!:mployee 
Representation, tOr additional information. 

You and your representative, if an agency employee, will be allowed a reasonable amount of 
official time to assist you in yollt reply, to review the material relied upon to suppott the reason 
for the proposed action, and to prepare and present your written and/or oral reply. You and 
your representative, if a TSA employee, must contact yolll' immediate sUJ1crvisor to make 
advance arrangements fo.r the Ufle of official lime. 

Attached is a list of all of th.c material relied upon in support of this pmposed action. I have 
attached a copy of all of the nonMSSI material relied on to suppol't this proposed action This 
material wHI be provided only to you and/or your representative. You and your representative 
also have a right to view the SSI material relied upon to suppo1t this proposed action. You 
and/ol' your representative may make arrangements to review the SSI material relied upon by 
contacting FSD Brian Johansson at 5l8-452~l(b)(6l I 
If you need assisumce in dealing with any personal mattel's, the Employee Assist(mce Program 
(EAP) is available to provide confidential counseling services. EAP can be reached by calling 
1-800-222-0364. 

You will be notified in writing of the finul decision. You will remain on duty until you arc 
notified of the final decision .in this matter. 

Please sign the acknowledgement of receipt below. Yom signature does uot indicate 
agreement with this action; it only represents receipt of this notice on the date signed. 

Date ' ' 

WARNING: T)li' ntorll emthlltn Sett.iltlvr St~llrily lnfQrmsllon tltRt Is ~Qillrollcd und~r 49 CF!l pnrts l:5 nm.ll!i20. No pnrl ofihiJ 
record 11111 be tlisdoscd to ltr50U1 wlihoul R "nee~ [(I know'',fls !.l~fln~d Jn~9 CJin pads 15 and 1520, e:mptwlth thcwdiitn 

ptnni$Siouoflllt nun strataro 1 e n111spor a on ~tur . d 
ul~uc mny runU In dvll ptuMlty (II" other action. For U.S, go~trnmellt ntttndes, pub II<' disclosure Is gGVtth~d by S U.S.C, 552 ~nd 4'!1 
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Acknowledgement of Receipt: 

(b)( l 

Delive1y Infotmation, 

Attachmeuts: 

Date: 

t.;/Jo /ty 
'! j.JiJ jz "1'/ 

Date: -~------

1 Dec. 10,2013 AFS!l M. Klusacek email to STSM~irecting BDOs complete 
status sheet at .•mperviso ·' ' 1 beginniug 12/15/~ 

-£ Dec. 16, 2013 STSM fbJ(Bl mail to AF:)D Klusacck~ ROO status sheet not 
implemented on 12/15/2 _ a~ ll'Cctcd 

\I: Dec. 16, 2013 STs1VflrbJ(61 lemail to SWF BDOs and Supervisors advising them 
HDO status sheet is to be completed cnch day 

~Dec. 16, 2013 email of AFSD Michael Klusacek to STSM ~directing aqdit 
\)f· Dec. 16,2013 email of AFSD Klusacck to STS (b lb with additional instmctions 
K __.STSM~tt:J espouse 12/2013 email~ BDO (bJ(Bl Review 3 pages 
v1'"~TSM csponse 12/2013 email-BOO (b)(6J eview-3 pages 
tS_/ STSM as1c a Response 12/2~ 13 emaU- BDO J(b Review- 3 pages 

v9". _..AFSD M. Klusacck handwritten meeting notes- 014 
.1'6. TSM Engelhardt handwritten meetin - l/8/20 14 
~AFSD Klusacek Excel Sheets- DD (b I 
vl:iAFSD Klusaeek Excel Sheets DD (t.)(BI 
,A1, January 13,2014 Email from TSM Engelhardt & STSMFb)(BI 1- Marceily Jneeting 
vfi+:BDO Jerome (b l Email regarding his retirement 
ll:5: J3DO Jennife1 (bJ(Gl 2/8/2014 email rcqucsHng to sclf .. demole toT~ 
J-6. AFSD Klusacek's email dated 2/27/~014 direc.ting ~i~9~rrC'·s BDOt::_jis not to work 

as a BDO after March 8, 2014. Also mcludes STS.tvf \~ ~ckuowledgemeut 

WARNING: Th!, r~~ord ~Minlns Sellilil~·ese~nrlty hlform.Hiool lf1Mf~ conlrlllltd uutlrr 49 CFR pHil J5 an~ 1520. No pHrt ~fthl~ 
rttord DIAY he dhdn\td to !'!HI (Ill$ wltho•ot H "uetd ro kuow", ~s drfin~d hi ~9 Clift llH!S 15 Hud 15l0, uc~pt ll'llb I he wrlttcm 

p••mlss!pn pfthe ldm!!llstygtnr Mfbt Tr•!l!potletion Srcnrlf)' t.dmlnj!trarjon vr !h£ $£err MY gfTwnpgrta!lo)J. lJnan!ltorjud 
rtkn!e mny l't~uttln dvll p~rr~lfy or olluu Mfiou. l·'or U.S. e;ov~rrrrueur n~:tndc,, pu~tic tllsdahrrc 15 !!OI·wncd ~y 5 U,S.C. 5S2m~d ~9 
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lb)(G) 

/ f(5lWil 
41. TSA SWF !~Shan;: log documenting TSOL_jacce.c;sed BDO records 01~14 
JZ· AFSD Klusacck notes tl·om 2/28/2014 telephone conversation w/ STSML__j.vhich 

includ~qsi<m that No side~by~side review conducted by her 
\,J4'STSM~PP-04-2014 WebTA printout 
atfPhotocopws BIJO \ 1\bl HDO Notebook PP-04-2014 
it1.Yhotocopics ofBD \blf6i BIJO Daily Tracking Sheets 1'1'-04-20 14 
ef Photocopies BDO lbl(cl JQ PM!S Playbook Sheets PP-04-2014 

,z(Photocopy TSA SWF BDO Daily Trackin Sheet lor HDO~ 3/5/2014 
v.l'( APSIJ Klusacck Excel Sheets~ BD ''' PP-04-20 14 
qf Ai'SD Klusucck email to STS lbl\61 dated 3/18/2014- requesting her approval 
~STS ed 3/I 9/~ llOWiedging no approval to attend event 
Wf"...AFS o STSM ~requesting EPMP section justifications 
,z(. STS csponse to EPMP items 
Q?:"}iDC racking Sheet for 3/18/2014- Event attendance 
.Jt(STS ed 3/28/2014 to FSD & AFSD- Admissions of neglect of duty 
cJ0~rs ed 3/3!/2014rcqucsting to self-demote to "G" band BDO 
IY2,..:.·STS ed 4/8/2014 rescinding request to sclf~demote. 

v?'P STS email- "Made in India" 
v.J4. STS email- "So Be H" 
~ STS OLC Tmining Record Ill 1/2013-3/28/2014 
(3~)SA tive 1100.63-3: Employee Representation- 'Ji'J .t<~(IPI!> vM ;:p~s,Cn:n: 

rerord ¥11RY be dl!rlo!rd to fWilOII' without~ "ueed lo know", AI dell ned 11 , ncfpl wllh lht wdUttl 
p~l mr.~stou ofth~ Admlttf~trlltOr of the Trau$partRII011 Secrtrlly Adnthtl!lrRiion ~;~r l!~e s~aetal)' ofTr~li~JIDI' ~ . 

rtlrMt rttll)' rwrll In d~ll peu~hy Iii' otlttr ~cllor~, For U.S.£OI'trnmtttt ngwdu, flll~lir di!closurt b goi'HIItd by 5 U.S.C . .552 Rud 49 
CFR ram IS ~ud 1520. 
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